

No. 06-1646

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GINO GONZAGA RODRIQUEZ

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

DAN M. KAHAN  
SARAH F. RUSSELL  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4800*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1909 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

L. CECE GLENN  
*W. 1309 Dean Ave.  
Suite 100 Delphi Bldg.  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 326-2840*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND THAT RECIDIVISM ENHANCEMENTS BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT IN DETERM- INING THE “MAXIMUM TERM OF IMPRISONMENT * * * PRESCRIBED BY LAW” FOR A “SERIOUS DRUG OFFENSE” UNDER THE ACCA.....	8
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S PROPOSED INTERPRETATION OF THE ACCA WOULD BE UNMANAGEABLE, RAISE CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS, AND UPSET THE BALANCE BETWEEN FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS. ....	21
A. The Government’s Rule Would Require Federal Courts To Decide Complex Questions Of State Law And To Engage In Difficult And Contested Factfinding That Could Raise Serious Constitutional Concerns. ....	23
B. The Government’s Rule Will Under- mine The States’ Prerogative To Determine The Procedures Necessary To Invoke Recidivist Enhancements,	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Upsetting The Balance Between Federal And State Courts Drawn By Congress In The ACCA. ....	35
III. THERE IS NO PRINCIPLED BASIS FOR DISTINGUISHING BETWEEN COLLATERAL SENTENCING ENHANCEMENTS LIKE RECIDIV- ISM AND MANDATORY SENT- ENCING GUIDELINES THAT CAP SENTENCES.....	38
IV. BECAUSE THE NATION'S SENT- ENCING REGIMES HAVE CHANGED SIGNIFICANTLY SINCE THE ENACTMENT OF THE ACCA, ANY AMBIGUITY IN THE STATUTE SHOULD BE RESOLVED BY CONGRESS, NOT THE COURTS.....	47
CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	11, 37
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	6
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	47, 48, 49
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	4, 39, 40, 41
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 127 S. Ct. 856 (2007).....	40, 41
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	46
<i>Dewey v. Des Moines</i> , 173 U.S. 193 (1899).....	46
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	16
<i>Graham v. West Virginia</i> , 224 U.S. 616 (1912).....	11
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	46
<i>James v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1586 (2007).....	12, 13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005).....	35, 38
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958).....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1079 (2007).....	16
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	47
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	18
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 127 S. Ct. 625 (2006).....	16
<i>Portalatin v. Graham</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	36
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978).....	47
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Am. Railway Exp. Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924).....	46
<i>United States v. Corona-Sanchez</i> , 291 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 960 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>United States v. Henton</i> , 374 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 422 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied 547 U.S. 1119 (2006).....	43
<i>United States v. Parry</i> , 479 F.3d 722 (9th Cir.), cert. denied 128 S. Ct. 249 (2007) .....	43
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Bray v. Commonwealth</i> , 703 S.W.2d 478 (Ky. 1986).....	25
<i>Butts v. State</i> , 53 P.3d 609 (Alaska Ct. App. 2002).....	30
<i>Colwell v. State</i> , 59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002).....	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Daniels</i> , 656 A.2d 539 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1995) .....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Fernandes</i> , 722 N.E.2d 406 (Mass. 1999).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Shaw</i> , 744 A.2d 739 (Pa. 2000) .....	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Shiffler</i> , 879 A.2d 185 (Pa. 2005) .....	25
<i>Cornwell v. United States</i> , 451 A.2d 628 (D.C. 1982) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cowell v. Leapley</i> , 458 N.W.2d 514 (S.D. 1990).....	37-38
<i>Cox v. Commonwealth</i> , 411 S.E.2d 444 (Va. Ct. App. 1991) .....	31
<i>Danforth v. State</i> , 718 N.W.2d 451 (Minn. 2006), cert. granted, 127 S. Ct. 2427 (2007).....	38
<i>Daniels v. State</i> , 561 N.E.2d 487 (Ind. 1990).....	37
<i>Graham v. State</i> , 435 N.E.2d 560 (Ind. 1982).....	25
<i>In re Hopkins</i> , 948 P.2d 394 (Wash. App. 1997), rev'd, 976 P.2d 616 (1999).....	4, 34
<i>Jeffries v. State</i> , 610 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1992) .....	26
<i>Koonsman v. State</i> , 860 P.2d 754 (N.M. 1993) .....	25
<i>Lopez v. People</i> , 113 P.3d 713 (Colo. 2005) .....	41
<i>People v. Black</i> , 161 P.3d 1130 (Cal. 2007).....	41
<i>People v. Fumai</i> , 828 N.Y.S.2d 79 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006) .....	28, 29
<i>People v. Maleski</i> , 560 N.W.2d 71 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>People v. McGee</i> , 133 P.3d 1054 (Cal. 2006) .....	29, 30, 33
<i>People v. McGee</i> , 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d 586 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) .....	30
<i>People v. Nees</i> , 615 P.2d 690 (Colo. 1980) .....	25
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 3d 550 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) .....	31
<i>People v. Romero</i> , 917 P.2d 628 (Cal. 1996).....	37
<i>People v. Tatta</i> , 196 A.D.2d 328 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994).....	33
<i>People v. Wiley</i> , 889 P.2d 541 (Cal. 1995).....	26
<i>Philmore v. State</i> , 428 S.E.2d 329 (Ga. 1993) .....	26
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 692 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 1997) .....	31
<i>Rollinson v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 585 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999).....	36
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 584 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Chadwell v. Duncil</i> , 474 S.E.2d 573 (W. Va. 1996) .....	18
<i>State ex rel. Collins v. Superior Court</i> , 689 P.2d 539 (Ariz. 1984).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Whitley</i> , 606 So. 2d 1292 (La. 1992).....	37
<i>State v. Allison</i> , 923 P.2d 1224 (Or. Ct. App. 1996).....	25
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 931 A.2d 198 (Conn. 2007).....	32-33
<i>State v. Bray</i> , 160 P.3d 983 (Or. 2007) .....	32
<i>State v. Bunting</i> , 61 P.3d 375 (Wash. Ct. App. 2003).....	31
<i>State v. Cameron</i> , 909 P.2d 309 (Wash. Ct. App. 1996).....	34
<i>State v. Carouthers</i> , 618 So. 2d 880 (La. 1993).....	31
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 845 N.E.2d 470 (Ohio 2006).....	41
<i>State v. Gehrke</i> , 474 N.W.2d 722 (S.D. 1991).....	25
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , No. M2002-01209-SC-R11-CD, 2007 WL 2917726 (Tenn. Oct. 9, 2007).....	41
<i>State v. Hulbert</i> , 544 S.E.2d 919 (W. Va. 2001) .....	31
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 244 P. 395 (Wash. 1926) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Joyner</i> , 158 P.3d 263 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007).....	30
<i>State v. King</i> , 168 P.3d 1123 (N.M. Ct. App), cert. granted, 169 P.3d 409 (N.M. 2007) .....	41
<i>State v. Klemke</i> , 537 N.W.2d 149 (table) (Wis. Ct. App. 1995) .....	36
<i>State v. Maugaotega</i> , 168 P.3d 562 (Haw. 2007) .....	41
<i>State v. Mayer</i> , 86 P.3d 217 (Wash. App. 2004).....	4, 34
<i>State v. Natale</i> , 878 A.2d 724 (N.J. 2005).....	41
<i>State v. O’Neal</i> , 109 P.3d 429 (Wash. App. 2005).....	4, 34
<i>State v. Parks</i> , 553 S.E.2d 695 (N.C. App. 2001) .....	36
<i>State v. Webb</i> , No. E2006-00736-CCA-R3-CD, 2007 WL 642071 (Tenn. Crim. App. Mar. 5, 2007) .....	31
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003) .....	37
<i>Talley v. State</i> , 909 S.W.2d 233 (Tex. App. 1995) .....	35
<i>Timothy v. State</i> , 90 P.3d 177 (Alaska Ct. App. 2004).....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Washington v. Commonwealth</i> , 616 S.E.2d 774 (Va. Ct. App. 2005) .....	35-36
 <b>Federal Statutes</b>	
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, ch. 18, 98 Stat. 2185 .....	2
Career Criminals Amendment Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 5037(c) .....	42
28 U.S.C. § 994(h) .....	15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	35
 <b>State Statutes</b>	
Ala. R. Crim. Pro. 26.6(b)(3)(iv) .....	28
Alaska Stat. § 12.55.005 .....	44
Alaska Stat. § 12.55.145(a)(1)(B) .....	28
Alaska Stat. § 12.55.155(f) .....	40
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-702.01(J) .....	40
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11351.5 .....	10
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11370.4 .....	10
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11378.5 .....	10
Cal. Penal Code § 667(a) .....	26
Cal. Penal Code § 667.5(e) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Cal. Penal Code § 667.5(f).....	28
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-801(1.5).....	28
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-40 .....	28
D.C. Code § 22-1804(a).....	28
Fla. Stat. § 775.082(3).....	10, 28
Fla. Stat. § 775.082(4).....	10
Fla. Stat. § 775.082(9).....	28
Fla. Stat. § 893.13(1).....	10
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/5-5-3.2(b)(1).....	28
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4716(b) .....	40
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 27-4718(b) .....	40
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.080(2).....	28
La. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 54.....	28
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.7401(2).....	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 769.10 .....	28
Mich. Comp. Laws § 769.12 .....	18
Minn. Stat. § 244.10 .....	40
1978 Minn. Laws 723 .....	44
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-83.....	28
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-2221.....	28
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 207.010(1).....	28
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 651:6(II) .....	28
N.J. Stat. § 2C:44-4(c) .....	28
N.M. Stat. § 31-18-17(D)(2)(c).....	28
N.Y. Crim. Pro. Law § 400.20(4).....	36
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.00.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
N.Y. Penal Law § 220.16.....	10
N.Y. Penal Law § 220.31.....	10
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.04(b).....	28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.14(e).....	28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.16(a1).....	40
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-32-09(1) .....	28
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 54 .....	28
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.725(3).....	28
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.735(6).....	40
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 7508(a.1) .....	28
R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-19-21 .....	28
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-7-7 .....	28
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-107(b)(5) .....	28
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.22 .....	19
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.34 .....	19
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.42 .....	35
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 49.09(b)(2) .....	19
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 4476-15, § 4.01(b)(1) .....	9
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-203.5(1).....	28
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-297.1 .....	36
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 11 .....	28
Wash. R. App. P. 4.1(b)(3) .....	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.030(21) .....	28
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.310.....	3, 4, 46
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.537(3) .....	40
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.905.....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Wash. Rev. Code § 69.50.401(a)(1) .....	3, 44
Wash. Rev. Code § 69.50.408(a).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
<i>Armed Career Criminal Act Amendments:</i>	
<i>Hearing on S. 2312 Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Law of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. 10 (1986) (state- ment of James I. K. Knapp, Deputy As- sistant Attorney General).....</i>	9-10, 20
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	10, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 99-849 (1986).....	2, 13, 35
S. Rep. No. 97-585 (1982).....	13, 19, 20
S. Rep. No. 98-190 (1983).....	13, 20, 48-49
Thomas B. Marvell & Carlisle E. Moody, <i>The Lethal Effects of Three-Strikes Laws</i> , 30 J. Legal Stud. 89 (2001).....	48
U.S. Br., <i>United States v. Henton</i> , 374 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 2004) (No. 03-3657).....	22
U.S. Br., 1991 WL 521298, <i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992) (No. 90-1577) .....	17
U.S. Br., 2002 WL 32727050, <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 326 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2003) (No. 01-4551).....	22
William N. Eskridge Jr., <i>Overriding Su- preme Court Statutory Interpretation De- cisions</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 331 (1991) .....	48
